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Decision No'. 75703" 

j 

B~ORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF !HE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the ~~ter.of the Application 'of ) 
COAST DRAYAGE 1 a corpora tioll) ) 
for authority to Qepare'from the ) 
miniUMtl. rates, rules and regulations I 
of Minimum Rate Tariff No.2, 
pursuant to .the prOvisions of Section 
3666 of the Publie U~ilit;Le.s,. Code for 
transporta~ion for THE CLOROX COMPANY. 

Application No. 50982 
(Filed April 1, 1969) 

Handler, Baker and Greene, by Daniel Baker) 
for applicant. 

Arthur .J. Maruna t H. F. Kollmyer and A. D •. Poe, 
for C<ilifornia Trucking Association; and 
Wade M. Koeninger, for The Clorox Company, 
interested parties. 

Jose~. Ma tson and Sean Mahon, for the 
C ssion staff. 

, , 

OPINION -- .... - ..... _----

Coast Drayage, a corporation, seeks authority, as a 

highway permit carrier, to ~ransport sodium hypochlorite solu.tion 
i 

(household bleach) and empty returning pallets for 'Ihe Clorox 

Company (Clorox) at rates different from those set forth in Minimum 

Rate Tariff No.2 (MRT 2). Applicant proposes to assess a single 

seale of rates for the outbound movement of bleach and the returned 

pallets for movements from Clorox's Oakland plan~·to, points in 

Central and Northern california. 

Pub lie hearing was held and the matter was submitted 
" .. ' 

before Examiner Mallory at San Francisco on April 21, 1969. There 

are no protests. Representatives of the California Trucking 

Association and the Commission staff assis~cd in the devel~pment 

of the record. 

-1-



• A. 50982 JR 

Ap?licant presented two witnesses. Its pres~dent 

testified as to the special circumstanees surro~naing the trans­

portation involved herein, and presented several exhibits. His 

testimony is sum:a.arized in 'the following statements. Applieant 

has transported household bleaeh for Clorox from its Oakland plant 

for the past 16 years. At the present time, shipments are loaded 

and unloaded by hand, with labor furnished by applieant_ Applieant 

provides a driver and helper at origin to load, and a driver and 

helper (or driver only at some locations) to unload the shipttents. 

It would be more efficient to handle the shipments on pallets. Such 

method would reduce eosts for both the shipper and carrier. Clorox 

intends to initiate palletized loading at its Oakland plant in the 

near future. Several consignees have agreed to unload the shipments 

on pallets with fork lift equipment furnished by them. When such 

service is begun> applicant will enjoy certain efficiencies of 

operation which will reduce its costs and which will permit it to 
1/ 

operate profitably at rates proposed in the application herein.-

To show the cost savings involved, Exhibit No .. 4 was presented 

shOwing the loading and unloading t~es of truckload shipments 

handled in May, 1968. Said exhibit indicates that when shipments 

are palletized and loaded by mechanical means, the use of a helpe= 

at origin would no longer be required. At those destinations where 

palletized shipments are unloaded by the eonsignee by mec~nical 

means, a helper would no longer be required and un~oading time ~ll 

be reduced. Exhibit No.4 shows tha:, for the test period, helpers' 

1/ CloroA has initiated palletizcd loading at its plant in So~thern 
- California. Mueller T=ue~ Co. has been authorized to deviate 

from the established minimum rates in 1~T 2 and MRT 5 for similar 
tra.nspo::'t.:ltion of sodicm hypochlorite solu:ion for C.1crox to 
points in Southern california (Decision No. 72649 in Applieation 
No. 49366) .. 
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time for loading would be reduced from 146 hours to 38 hours; 

helpers' time for unloading would be reduced from 113-1/2 hours to 

87-1/2 hOtJrs; and drivers' and equipment time for unloading would 

be reduced from 225-1/2 hours ~o 211 hours. The exhibit shows that 

74 shipments we.:e. handled, and that total revenues on said shipments 

were $10,795.99. 

The witness further testified that MRT 2 provides the 

same rates for palletized shipments as for unpa11etizcd shipments, 

even though economies in handling palletized shipments accrue to the 

carrier. The tariff provides for free return of empty pallets ~ 

connection with outbound shipments transported for distances of 

75 miles or less. The witness stated that many shipments for Clorox 

are transported for distances of more than 75 milcs. Also in con­

nection with shipments of returned pallets for distanccs of 75 miles 

or less, the tariff conditions cannot always be met 00 Clorox 

traffic, because the entire outbound shipment was not transported on 

pallets or was not loaded and unloaded by mechanical means. The 

witness stated that relief sought herein would provide rates wbich 

are compensatory to applicant, and which would return to· the shipper 

a portion of applicant's savings in labor costs on the handling of 

pal1etized shipments. 

A second witness for appliCAnt was a certified public 

accountant who presented a study of tbe costs of handling the ship­

ments described in Exhibit No.4, under hand-loading and unloading 

operations, and under a comoination of palletized and hand~loading 

and unloading operations. Said cost estimates were developed from 

the b~ and records of applicant for the year 1968 2nd wc=e 

adjusted for 1969 labor rat~s. The wit~css compared the total costs 

of handling the shipments described in Exhibit No. 4 with the 
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revenues for said shipmen~s under present and proposed rates. This 

comparison showed that the p~esent rates assessed by applicant 

barely covered the eoses of transporting shipments under hand load­

ing ~nd unlo~dins oper~tions. The tc~! costs under 1968 labor 

rates was $10,775 and the actual revenues received by applicant were 

$10,796, resulting iU,3 cost/re:vcnue ratio of 99 .. 8 perccut.. Under 

the proposed method of hondling the same shipmenta the total costs 

for said shipments under 1969 labor rates would be $10,144
7 

and the 

revenues ~der the sought rates would be $10,810, ~esulting in 8 

cost/revenue ratio of 93 .. 8 percent .. 

The Commission finds: 

1. The cost study p:esentcd herein reasonably represents 

~ppliean~rs costs of providing the transportation service proposed 

to be performed for Clorox. 

2. The data sub=itted by applicant indicate that tbe proposed 

raecs will exceed the coets of providi~g the service proposed to be 

performed for Clorox, ~nd will be co~pcn~atory. 

3. The proposed rates will be just and reasonable. 

The Commission concl~es that the application should be 

grant~d. The autl':.ority will be limited to 8 term of cue year 

inasmuch as conditions surrounding the transport<:t:!on IDay change. 

OR.DER 
-~.-.----

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Coast Drayage, a corporation, is .o.1lthorized to clap.:::: f::'e:l 

the minimum =ates ~nd ro.l~s set forth in :Y.LinimUtl Rate Tzriff No. 2 

for trausportaeion of sodium hypochlorite solution and returned 

empty pallets for the Clo~ox Compa~y from its plan: a: Os~land as 

more specifically set forth in Appendix A attached hereto zed mad~ 2 

part hereof. 

-4-



i 
A.S0982 NB 

2. The authority gran~ed herein will expire with June 30~ 

1970. 

The effective date of the order shall be ten days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ Los __ k_g_e.Ies ___ ~ California ~ this 
f/­

~1 day 
MAY ~f of _________ ~ 1969. 

-5~ 

Co:m1ss1on~r A. w. Gatov. boing 
nceo~:ar1ly absont. ~i~ not p~t1e1~te 
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APP£NDLX A 
Page 1 of 2 

Coa$t Drayage is authorized to acsess the charges herein­

afte= set £o=~h £0= the tra~por-~t1on oz soci~ ~~c~!orite solution 

from ::he plll~: of Tr..~ Cle=ox Ce:np.21.l:, Oekl~ne., Cilli:or.:li.a, ~o dcst1n­

atior~ in ce~tr~l ~nd no~her.n california, ~~ e:pcy pallets returning 

to said plant f~am the de$ti:2t!o~ of the ou~bo~ae ~ov~en:s. 

The rate~, rules and re~~et1ons b~low Are eev!at!ons from 

those in M1n.tr:.::l Rete Ta:ri£f So. 2. O:her th.2.n tl~ deccrlbcd de"¥"­

iations, the ~~tQ3 and rules in tha.t tariff 'ttrl.ll be app11C4ble to tile 

involved tra~~?OT~~t1on (except that Central Coastel Territory sur­

charges ~hall not be ass~ssed). 

Commodity: Sodium hypocalorlte so::'~~1on (str~igh~ shi~o~ts onl7) 

~: 'Ihe plant of The C!orox Company, Oakl.:m.i, Ccl.i£o-rni:t. 

!2.: Points in centr& .end northern california wi::h!n 250 

Rates: 

o~·,·,­,I ..... --
10 
::'5 
20 
2S 
SO 
35 
40 
l(S 
SO 
~C' 
70 
80 
90 

100 
l10 
120 
l30 

:5 , 
20., , 
25 
30 
35 
40 
45 
50 
60 
70 
80 
90 

100 
110 
120 
1.30 
140 ' 

21 
22 
2Z 
24-
25 
2~ 
2S 
27 
28 
3-j 
31 
33· 
3/+ 
35 
37 
3S 
39 
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R£ltes--COntd. 

Notes: 

't-file3gc 
Over But Not Over -
140 l50 
150 160 
l60 170 
170 180 
180. 190 
190 ZOO 
200 220 
220 240 
240 260 

(cents per h~dre4~eight) 

40 
41 
43 
44 
45 
46 
48 
50 
S2 

(1) Mileage to be computed as provided in governing 
Distance Table. 

(2) Rates shall be subject to provisions of Item 170 
(Split Del1ve~) of Minimum Rate Te=iff No.2. 

(3) Rates shall only apply to pelletized shipments 
which are power loaded at origin plant. 

(4) Pallets will be reCU=ned free of charge, provided 
that a 11!<:e nt:mber of p311ets are ret-..lrned at 
time of delivexy. Shipments of pallets not com­
plying with this. paragra.ph will be eubject to 
rates in Minimum Rate Terif£ ~o. 2. 

(5) Carrier Will be free from a~y clatms fo~ shor:age. 
Upon retu::n of <klm.aged mcrci:and1se, carrier is 
to· be free from any claim for damage. 

r 


